CHALLENGE JOURNAL OF CONCRETE RESEARCH LETTERS 9 (1) (2018) 1–9
* Corresponding author. E-mail address: akazadruet@gmail.com (Md. A. K. Azad)
ISSN: 2548-0928 / DOI: https://doi.org/10.20528/cjcrl.2018.01.001
Research Article
Standardization the effect of shape of aggregates
with respect to compressive strength of concrete
Md. Shafiqul Islam, Md. Abul Kalam Azad *, Arup Ratan Sarker
Department of Civil Engineering, Rajshahi University of Engineering & Technology, 6402 Rajshahi, Bangladesh

cement were procured. Preliminary tests on properties
of these ingredients were done as per ACI procedures
and the results are as follows:
Cement:
 Cement grade : 53 grade OPC [ACI 318:21.10.3.4]
 Fineness : 7.33% [ACI 211.1-91]
 Specific gravity : 3.04 [ACI 318:1904.2.2]
 Standard consistency : 28% [ACI 318:1903.3]
 Initial setting time : 87 minutes [ASTM C494]
 Final setting time : 515 minutes [ASTM C4 94]
 Soundness : 3 mm [ACI 211.1-91 ]
 Islam et al. / Challenge Journal of Concrete Research Letters 9 (1) (2018) 1–9 3
Table 1. Designation of different molds.
Designation Description
M25-10 M-25 concrete mix with normal composition of concrete.
M25-40-101 M-20 concrete mix with 60% normal coarse aggregate mix + 40% of Flaky aggregate retained on 10 mm aperture size.
M25-35-101 M-25 concrete mix with 65% normal coarse aggregate mix +35% of Flaky aggregate passing from 10 mm aperture size.
M25-30-101 M-20 concrete mix with 70% normal coarse aggregate mix + 30% of Flaky aggregate passing from 10 mm aperture size.
M25-25-101 M-25 concrete mix with 75% normal coarse aggregate mix + 25% of Flaky aggregate retained on 10 mm aperture size.
M25-20-101 M-20 concrete mix with 80% normal coarse aggregate mix + 20% of Flaky aggregate passing from 10 mm aperture size.
M25-15-101 M-25 concrete mix with 85% normal coarse aggregate mix +15% of Flaky aggregate retained on 10 mm aperture size.
M25-40-102 M-20 concrete mix with 60% normal coarse aggregate mix + 40% of Elongated aggregate retained on 10 mm aperture size
M25-35-102 M-25 concrete mix with 65% normal coarse aggregate mix +35% of Elongated aggregate passing from 10 mm aperture size.
M25-30-102 M-20 concrete mix with 70% normal coarse aggregate mix + 30% of Elongated aggregate passing from 10 mm aperture size.
M25-25-102 M-25 concrete mix with 75% normal coarse aggregate mix + 25% of Elongated aggregate retained on 10 mm aperture size.
M25-20-102 M-20 concrete mix with 80% normal coarse aggregate mix + 20% of Elongated aggregate passing from 10 mm aperture size.
M25-15-102 M-25 concrete mix with 85% normal coarse aggregate mix +15% of Elongated aggregate retained on 10 mm aperture size.
M25-60-101
M-25 concrete mix with 40% normal coarse aggregate mix +30% of Elongated +30% flacky aggregate retained on 10 mm
aperture size.
M25-60-102

Table 3. Final results.
Designation Description Ratio Compressive strength (N/mm2)
M25-10 - 27.42
M25-40-101 40 : 30 : 30 24.18
M25-35-101 40 : 25 : 35 25.41
M25-30-101 40 : 20 : 40 27.44
M25-25-101 40 : 15 : 45 27.86
M25-20-101 40 : 35 : 25 26.92
M25-15-101 40 : 40 : 20 26.64
M25-40-102 60 : 40 : 00 25.41
M25-35-102 65 : 35 : 00 26.94
M25-30-102 70 : 30 :00 28.13
M25-25-102 75 : 25 : 00 28.32
M25-20-102 80 : 20 : 00 28.05
M25-15-102 85 : 15 :00 27.56
M25-60-101 60 : 00 :40 26.84
M25-60-102 65 : 00 : 35 27.32
M25-60-103 70 : 00 :30 26.68
M25-60-104 75 : 00 : 25 27.54
M25-60-105 80 : 00 : 20 28.28
M25-60-106 85 : 00 :15 29.24
Fig. 1 shows that, compressive strength becomes high
for the dosage of 25% flaky aggregate mixed with Nor-